Trade receivable under IAS 39 / financial assets at
amortised cost under IFRS 9

589 849 1,438

 11,389 6,250 17,639

(ii) Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of
financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to
maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to

financial assets, liabilities and derivative financial instruments.

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets as well as

analysing their cash flow characteristics.

The below table reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial assets

in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 as at 31 December 2017.

 Original
classification under

IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

Re-
measure-

ment

New
carrying
amount

Financial assets
Loans and advances to
customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 294,718 (5,401) 289,317
Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 7,111 (849) 6,262
Cash and balance with
banks  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 5,637 - 5,637
Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,608 - 3,608

  311,074 (6,250) 304,824

 There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

(iii) Expected credit loss / Impairment allowances

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt
investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are
recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

The financial assets at amortised cost consist of loans and advances, trade receivables and cash and
bank balances and other assets.